



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ICATECH CORPORATION AND)
EMPRESAS ICA, S.A.B. DE. C.V.)
)
Defendants and Counterclaim)
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,) No. 121, 2021
)
v.) Court Below - Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware
PAUL V. FACCHINA, SR., individually) C.A. No. N17C-09-163 PRW CCLD
and as Sellers' Representative,) CONSOLIDATED
)
Plaintiff and Counterclaim)
Defendant-Below, Appellee.)
)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

CO-COUNSEL:
POTTER ANDERSON
& CORROON LLP
Myron T. Steele (No. 00002)
Hercules Plaza – 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000
msteele@potteranderson.com

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
Kelly A. Green (No. 4095)
Jason Z. Miller (No. 6310)
1000 West Street, Suite 1501
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 652-8400
kag@skjlaw.com
jzm@skjlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants and Counterclaim
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants ICATECH
Corporation and Empresas ICA, S.A.B. De.
C.V.*

June 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. Facchina and His Companies	10
B. Facchina Expands to Florida	10
C. Facchina Construction of Florida (FCF)	11
D. Facchina Accepts A Preliminary Offer to Buy His Companies	12
E. FCF Pursues Construction of the Grove	12
F. The PSA	15
G. Facchina Becomes Chairman of the Board	19
H. Revelations, Admissions, Inconsistencies, and Credibility Issues in the Litigation	21
ARGUMENT	24
I. Facchina Falsely Represented That FCF Had Done Business in the Ordinary Course and Consistent with Past Practice, Not Suffered An MAE and Listed All of Its Material Contracts	25
A. Question Presented	25
B. Standard and Scope of Review	25
C. Merits of Argument	25
II. Facchina Reviewed and Approved the Grove’s GMP Estimates and GMP Amendment, Each of Which Showed that the Concrete Work Had Been Broken-up	30

A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	30
C.	Merits of Argument.....	30
III.	The PSA’s Terms Confirm that Facchina Intended for ICATech to Rely on His Representations	35
A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	35
C.	Merits of Argument.....	35
IV.	ICATech Justifiably Relied on the Truthfulness of Facchina’s Representations.....	37
A.	Question presented.	37
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	37
C.	Merits of Argument.....	37
V.	ICATech Lost \$56.4 Million As A Result of Having Been Fraudulently Induced by Facchina To Buy His Companies	39
A.	Question Presented.	39
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	39
C.	Merits of Argument.....	39
VI.	The Trial Judge Erroneously Ignored Facchina’s Admissions That the Grove’s Concrete Work Was Wrongfully Broken-Up Causing Huge Delays and Cost Overruns	41
A.	Question Presented.	41
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	42
C.	Merits of Argument.....	42

VII. The Trial Judge's Finding that the Concrete Subcontracts Were in the Data Room Prior to Closing Was an Abuse of Discretion and Clearly Erroneous	44
A. Question Presented.....	44
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	44
C. Merits of Argument.....	44
VIII. There Was No Basis for The Trial Judge to Employ an Adverse Inference In Favor of Facchina Because ICATech Did Not Call Vazquez to Testify.....	48
A. Question Presented.....	48
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	48
C. Merits of Argument.....	48
IX. This Case Should Be Remanded with Directions for the Trial Judge to Consider the Imposition of Punitive Damages and to Award Interest.....	51
A. Question Presented.....	51
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	51
C. Merits of Argument.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	56

Exhibits

Decision After Trial decided October 29, 2020 (Transaction ID 66064227)	Exhibit A
Final Order and Judgment dated November 24, 2020 (Transaction ID 66138593)	Exhibit B
Letter Order dated March 24, 2021 (Transaction ID 66449554)	Exhibit C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels and Resorts One LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del Ch. Nov. 30, 2020).....	26
<i>ABRY Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	8, 28, 52
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrow v. Abramowicz</i> , 931 A.2d 424 (Del. 2007).....	44, 48
<i>Cede & Co v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000).....	32
<i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enterprises, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007).....	33
<i>Demby v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 976 (Del. 2000).....	47, 48
<i>EF Operating Corporation v. American Buildings.</i> , 993 F.2d 1046 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	42, 43
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> , 971 A.2d 130 (Del. 2009).....	47, 48
<i>In Re Wayport, Inc. Litig.</i> , 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013)	55
<i>Jardel Co. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987).....	51
<i>LaRue v Steel</i> , 2016 WL 537614 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 10, 2016)	43

<i>Levin v. Smith</i> , 513 A.2d 1292 (Del. 1986).....	30, 32
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	30, 32, 44, 48
<i>Merritt v. United Parcel Service</i> , 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008).....	42
<i>One Virginia Ave. Condominium Ass’n of Owners v. Reed</i> , 2005 WL 1924195 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2005).....	43
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 911 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	54
<i>Specht v. Google, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A2d 1069 (Del. 1983).....	51
<i>Stonington Partners, Inc v. Lernout & Hauspie Speech Prod., N.V.</i> , 2003 WL 2155325 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2003), <i>rev’d and remanded for trial on other grounds</i> , 945 A.2d 584 (Del. 2008).....	54
<i>United States v. Ariza-Ibarra</i> , 651 F.2d 2 (1st Cir. 1981).....	49
<i>United States v. Bansal</i> , 663 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2011).....	46
Rules	
D.R.E. 801(d)(2)(D).....	43
D.R.E. 901(a).....	45
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 908 (1977).....	51
